

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PAYMENT CARD  
INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT  
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**This Document Applies to: All Actions.**

**Case No. 05-MD-01720 (JG) (JO)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FINAL  
APPROVAL OF DEFINITIVE CLASS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE OBJECTORS IMPROPERLY IGNORE THE WEAKNESSES IN CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ CASE, WHICH MAKE THE RELIEF PROVIDED IN THE SETTLEMENT FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	3
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Modification of the Visa and MasterCard Network Default Interchange Rules .....	4
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Further Modifications of the Visa and MasterCard Network Card Acceptance Rules .....	8
C. Plaintiffs Could Not Show That Visa and MasterCard Network Rules Were or Are Imposed by an Antitrust Conspiracy with Banks .....	10
D. Plaintiffs Faced Significant Additional Bars to Obtaining Relief .....	13
1. Plaintiffs Were Unlikely to Obtain Any Damages Due to the <i>Illinois Brick</i> Doctrine .....	13
2. Plaintiffs Were Unlikely to Obtain Any Relief Due to the Prior Release of Their Claims .....	15
II. THE OBJECTORS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE RULE 23(b)(2) SETTLEMENT CLASS IS IMPROPER .....	17
A. The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Does Not Seek Damages .....	17
B. The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Is Cohesive .....	19
C. The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Is Properly a Non-Opt Out Class .....	21
D. The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Properly Includes Future Class Members .....	23

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE OBJECTORS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE RELEASES PROVIDED BY THE RULE 23(b)(2) OR 23(b)(3) SETTLEMENT CLASSES ARE IMPROPER .....	24
A. The Releases Properly Extend to All Claims That Were or Could Have Been Alleged .....	25
B. The Releases Properly Extend to the Continuation of Visa and MasterCard Network Rules in the Future .....	26
C. The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Release Properly Extends to Damages Claims Based on the Continuation of Network Rules in the Future .....	29
D. The Releases Do Not Extend to Claims That Certain Objectors Say Should Be Preserved .....	32
1. The Releases Do Not Bar Claims Based on Injuries as Payment Network Competitors or ATM Operators .....	32
2. The Releases Do Not Bar Claims by States Acting in Their Sovereign Capacity .....	34
IV. DISCOVER FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE SETTLEMENT’S “NO SURCHARGE” RULE MODIFICATIONS VIOLATE ANTITRUST LAW .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	35
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	24
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	39
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	27
<i>Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Bennett v. Cardinal Health Marmac Distributors, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-3095, 2003 WL 21738604 (E.D.N.Y July 14, 2003) .....	39
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Inc. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	3

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Clarke v. Advanced Private Networks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 521 (D. Nev. 1997) .....	31
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. ASCAP</i> , 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>County of Suffolk v. Stone &amp; Webster Engineering Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 1112 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Crivera v. City of New York</i> , No. 03-cv-447, 2004 WL 339650 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004) .....	17
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Fox Midwest Theatres v. Means</i> , 221 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	27
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co. Ltd.</i> , 509 Fed. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	13, 14
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011), adhered to on rehearing, 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), rev'd, 133 S. Ct. 594 (2012) .....	27
<i>In re American Express Financial Advisors Securities Litigation</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	6
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	36, 37
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 05-md-1720, 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 05-md-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 917 (2002) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1044 (2005) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2012) .....	30
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990) .....	36
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League</i> , No. 07-cv-8455, 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008) .....	16, 17, 28
<i>Minnesota Mining &amp; Manufacturing Co. v. Graham-Field, Inc.</i> , No. 96-cv-3839, 1997 WL 166497 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1997) .....	27
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>National ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01803, 2013 WL 525463 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2013) .....	13
<i>National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	24, 30
<i>Paycom Billing Services, Inc. v. MasterCard International, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. BASF Corp.</i> , No. 3127, 2001 WL 1807788 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 15, 2001) .....	37
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	35, 36
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	30
<i>Redel's Inc. v. General Electric. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	27
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Robertson v. National Basketball Association</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	39
<i>Scarver v. Litscher</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 986 (W.D. Wis. 2005) .....	32
<i>SouthTrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995) .....	9
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	1, 32
<i>Tennessean Truckstop, Inc. v. NTS, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 86 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 9
<i>Three Rivers Motors Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	27
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	7
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>U.S. Airways Group v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 989 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	42
<i>VKK Corp. v. National Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	18, 21, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>White v. National Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	39
<i>Willsea v. Theis</i> , No. 98-cv-6774, 1999 WL 595629 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1999) .....	16
<i>Yankees Entertainment &amp; Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision Systems Corp.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	8

Page

**Statutes and Rules**

California Business and Professions Code § 16760 ..... 36

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... *passim*

740 Illinois Compiled Statutes 10/7 ..... 36

15 United States Code § 15c ..... 36

**Other Authority**

IIIB P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 771b (3d ed. 2008) ..... 8

7 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1775 (3d. ed. 2013) ..... 20
